
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 
 Tuesday, 27th August, 2019 

at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Rooms 3 & 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Savage (Chair) 
Councillor Mitchell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development 
Samuel Fox 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 
The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision. 

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth 

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life  

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives 

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work 

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 

mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports
[...]
so known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 6 August 
2019 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5   PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01532/FUL - 73, THE AVENUE  

(Pages 13 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

Friday, 16 August 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 17 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Coombs, Mitchell (Vice-Chair), Vaughan 
and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillors G Galton and L Harris 
 

 
17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillors L Harris and G Galton. 
 
Councillor Coombs stood down from the role of Vice Chair for the Panel for the 
Municipal year and the Councillor Mitchell was appointed by the Panel as Vice Chair for 
the Municipal Year.   
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 16 July 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

19. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00346/FUL - 128-130 WEST END ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 10 x 3-bed, 2-storey dwellings with 
accommodation in roof space, in a terrace block of 5, a terrace block of 3 and 2 x semi-
detached, with associated car port, parking and cycle/refuse storage, following 
demolition of existing public house (resubmission 17/00750/FUL) 
 
Alan Lloyd and Michelle Baker (local residents/ objecting), Mark Henson and Councillor 
Baillie (ward councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer detailed that paragraph 8.7 of the report should be amended to 
state that regard had been had to Vacant Building Credit as well as the DVS Viability 
Assessment dated 2 May 2019 when reaching the decision that the scheme can 
support 1 on-site affordable housing unit.  
 
The Panel discussed the previous use of the site as a public house and noted residents 
concerns that with the loss of the public house then it reduced the ability of those 
residents with mobility issues to engage in community activities.  The Panel noted 
information from officers that detailed alternatives within the area and the advice of the 
Panel’s solicitor that regard should be taken to the Public Sector Equality Duty under 
the Equality Act but, that it should be balanced by the planning issues and noted that 
the Planning Inspector had given less weight to issues relating to the loss of the public 
house 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 18 - 
 

In addition the Panel were informed that the conditions would need to be amended to 
enable the bin storage area to be securely gated and that area of the fencing would be 
required to constructed from brick.  In addition the Panel were informed of changes that 
were required to the landscaping condition.  Panel members requested that the 
conditions be amended to make note of the requirement for a permeable surface for the 
car parking areas, details as set out below.    
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) Confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report. 

(ii) Delegated authority to the Service Lead to grant planning permission subject to 
the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer. 

c. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution towards Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate against the pressure on 
European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy 
CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010; 

d. Employment and Skills Plan to secure training and employment initiatives.  
e. The provision of one on-site affordable housing unit based on the DVS 

Viability Assessment dated  02 May 2019 in accordance with Policies 
CS15, CS16 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and 
the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013). 

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service 
Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development was granted authority to refuse 
permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement, unless an extension of time agreement has been entered into. 

(iv) That the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development be g 
delegated authority to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary.  
 

Amended Condition 
 
05. Landscaping, lighting & means of enclosure detailed plan (Pre-Commencement) 
  

Page 2



 

- 19 - 
 

Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which includes:  

(i) means of enclosure; car parking layouts; other vehicle pedestrian access and 
circulations areas, hard surfacing materials including permeable paving 
rather than tarmac or equivalent, structures and ancillary objects (refuse 
bins, lighting columns etc.); 

(ii) planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other 
operations associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of 
plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities 
where appropriate; 

(iii) an accurate plot of all trees to be retained and to be lost. Any trees to be lost 
shall be replaced on a favourable basis (
[...]
0950/OUT - HORSESHOE BRIDGE  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning, and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 
 

Page 3



 

- 20 - 
 

Erection of 2 x six storey buildings comprising 16 flats (12 x 1bed and 4 x 2 bed) with 
associated car parking, bin and cycle storage (Outline application all matters for 
consideration except landscaping) 
 
Steve Lawrence (agent) and Councillor Cooper (ward councillor) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that amendments were required for the conditions, as 
set out below.  It was also explained that condition 14 was no longer required as the 
officer amendment to conditions and that this could be deleted.    
 
It was explained that the noise condition 05 (Glazing) and 07 (location of Plan) were 
subject to ongoing negotiations with the applicants acoustic consultant and the 
Council’s Environmental Health Department to ensure bedrooms adjacent to the railway 
line receive appropriate ventilation whilst maintaining acoustic performance.  
 
Panel voted to add an additional condition governing the hours of use for the upper 
floor amenity areas and requested that the conditions be amended to include a 
permeable surface for the car parking areas and issues relating to the security of the 
site including gates and CCTV coverage, amended conditions as set out below.   
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
 
 The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.  
FOR:   Councillors Savage, Coombs, Vaughan and Windle 
AGAINST:  Councillor Mitchell  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) Confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report. 

(ii) Delegated authority to the Service Lead Infrastructure, Planning, and 
Development  to grant planning permission subject to: the planning conditions 
recommended at the end of this report; any amended or additional conditions 
added at the meeting; and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer. 

c. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution towards Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate against the pressure on 
European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy 
CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010. 

Page 4



 

- 21 - 
 

d. Employment and Skills Plan to secure training and employment initiatives.  
e. The provision of affordable housing in accordance with Policies CS15, 

CS16 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document -Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and 
the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013). 

f. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management 
Plan setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how 
remaining carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in 
accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (September 2013); 

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service 
Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development be delegated authority to 
refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 
106 Legal Agreement, unless an extension of time agreement has been entered 
into. 

(iv) that the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement 
is not completed within a reasonable period following the Panel meeting,  

(v) that the Service Lead-Infrastructure, Planning & Development be granted 
authority to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of 
the Section 106 Legal Agreement. In the event that the scheme’s viability is 
tested prior to planning permission being issued and, following an independent 
assessment of the figures, it is no longer viable to provide the full package of 
measures set out above then a report will be brought back to the Planning and 
Rights of Way Panel for further consideration of the planning application. 

 
Amended Conditions 
 
1. OUTLINE PERMISSION TIMING CONDITION (PERFORMANCE) 
Outline Planning Permission for the principle of the development proposed and the 
following matters sought for consideration, namely the layout of buildings and other 
external ancillary areas, the means of access (vehicular and pedestrian) into the site 
and the buildings, the appearance and design of the structure, the scale, massing and 
bulk of the structure, is approved subject to the following: 
(i) Written approval of the details of the following awaited reserved matters shall be 

obtained from the Local Planning Authority prior to any works taking place on the 
site:  

(ii) The landscaping of the site specifying both the hard, soft treatments and means 
of enclosures and mai
[...]
t shall be carried out and retained in accordance with the secure by 
design measures as set out within drawing no. 0515-01.004.03. 
 
REASONS: In the interests of safety and security  
 
Deleted Condition  
 
14. Ecological Mitigation Statement deleted following consultation with the Council’s 
Ecologist with the piling and landscaping conditions amended to provide safeguards 
and biodiversity enhancement.  
 

21. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00990/FUL - 8 DEVONSHIRE ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use from a dwelling house (class C3) to flexible dwelling house (class C3) or 
a house in multiple occupation (HMO, class C4) for up to 5 persons. 
 
Lorraine Barter and Tessa Barratt (local residents/ objecting) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 

Page 6



 

- 23 - 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report. 
 

22. QUARTERLY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FIGURES  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, 
Planning and Development detailing the Planning Department’s performance against 
key planning metrics. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE: 27th August 2019 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre 

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address 

 

5 AL DEL 15 18/01532/FUL 
73, The Avenue 

 

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions:
[...]
ial Design 
Guide (September 2006, page 10), albeit character appraisal sections still to 
be had regard to. 

 
5.  Documents relating to Highways and Traffic 
 

(a) Hampshire C.C. - Movement and Access in Residential Areas 
(b) Hampshire C.C. - Safety Audit Handbook 
(c) Cycling Strategy – Cycling Southampton 2017-2027 
(d) Southampton C.C. - Access for All (March 1995) 

Page 11



(e) Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban 
Environment 

(f) I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines 
(g) Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries 
(h) Department for Transport (DfT) and Highways England various 

technical notes  
(i) CIHT’s Manual for Streets and Manual for Streets 2 

 
6.  Government Policy Planning Advice 
 

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) 
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite 

 
7.  Other Published Documents 
 

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE 
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC 
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

Page 12



  

  

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 27th August 2019 

Planning Application Report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning & 
Development 

 

Application address: 73 The Avenue, Southampton 
 

Proposed development: Redevelopment of the site.  Demolition of existing buildings 
and construction of Class A1 foodstore with associated parking, landscaping and access 
works 
 

Application 
number: 

18/01532/FUL Application type: FUL 

Case officer: Anna Lee Public speaking 
time: 

15 minute
[...]
amework. 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Planning History 2 Highway Comments 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



  

  

Recommendation in Full 
 

1. Delegate to the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & Development to grant 
planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of 
this report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

 
i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 

highway improvements in the vicinity of the site including the provision of a 
right turn lane and improvements to sustainable travel links to the site in line 
with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 
2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as 
amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations 
(September 2013); 

 
ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 

adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer. 
 

iii. Submission, approval and implementation of a Travel Plan. 
 

iv. Submission, approval and implementation of a Servicing Management Plan 
including the routing of HGVs that service the store.  
 

v. Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction Management 
Plan. 

 
vi. Submission, approval and implementation of a Site Waste Management Plan. 

 
vii. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to 

adopting  local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with Policies 
CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the 
adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013). 

 
viii. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 

setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining 
carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with 
policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(September 2013). 

 
2. That the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & Development be given delegated 

powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary.  

 
3. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 

following the Panel meeting, the Service Lead-Infrastructure, Planning & 
Development be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure 
the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.  

 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 The site is located on a prominent corner position at the junction of Hulse Road 

and Banister Road, close to the junction with The Avenue, which is a well-
trafficked junction on an approach to the city centre.  The site is currently vacant 

Page 14



  

  

but previously comprised the Jaguar car showroom and its associated external 
vehicle display areas and workshop to the north of the site. The site is almost 
entirely covered with buildings and hardstanding and benefits from consent to 
demolish the existing buildings (reference 19/00791/DPA).  
 

1.2 To the east, at 73 The Avenue, is the Land Rover car showroom, which is also 
vacant but mainly falls outside of this application site, with the exception of a 
servicing area to the west of the building. The application site also includes part 
of the Banister Road public highway in order to deliver highway improvements to 
facilitate the development. This is discussed in more detail in section 2 of this 
report, below. The site is currently served by three points of vehicle access; one 
from Hulse Road and two from Banister road 
 

1.3 A small part of the site, adjacent to 73 The Avenue, lies within The Avenue 
Conservation Area. The site lies within a mixed use area with residential and 
commercial uses. There are residential units surrounding the site apart from 
opposite, on Banister Road, where there are a number
[...]

Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (March 2015). 
 
19. BREEAM Standards (performance condition)  
Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum Excellent 
against the BREEAM Standard in the form of post construction report and certificate as 
issued by a legitimate BREEAM certification body shall be submitted to the Local Planning 

Page 30



  

  

Authority for its approval. 
  

Reason: To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (March 2015). 
 
20. Electric Vehicle Charging Points (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
A feasibility study for electric vehicle charging points shall be submitted and agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development hereby 
granted consent. If the study demonstrates the site has the capacity for electric vehicle 
charging points, a specification shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
Electric vehicle charging points to the approved specification shall be installed and rendered 
fully operational prior to the first operation of the development hereby granted consent and 
retained and maintained thereafter. 

  
Reason: To combat the effects of climate change and reduce the emission of pollutants in 
accordance with policy CS20 
 
21. Archaeological investigation (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work has been secured in accordance with a written scheme of investigation 
which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate point 
in development procedure. 
 
22. Archa
[...]
or surface waters;  
ii. include a timetable for its implementation; and  
iii. provide a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development which 
shall include the arrangements for adoption by any public authority or statutory undertaker 
and any other arrangements to secure the operation of the scheme throughout its lifetime.  

 
Reason: To seek suitable information on Sustainable urban Drainage Systems as required 
by government policy and Policy CS20 of the Southampton Core Strategy (Amended 2015). 
 
30. Surface / foul water drainage (Pre-commencement Condition) 
No development approved by this permission shall commence until a scheme for the 
disposal of foul water and surface water drainage have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall proceed in accordance with 
the agreed details and be retained as approved.  
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage provision for the area. 
 
31. Public Sewer protection (Performance Condition) 
Prior to the commencement of development, details of the measures to protect the public 
sewer from damage during the demolition and construction shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. The measures shall be implemented as 
approved for the duration of demolition and construction works.  

 
Reason: In order to safeguard the public sewer. 
 
32. Hours of Use & Delivery (Performance Condition) 
The food store hereby approved shall not operate outside of the hours hereby set out:  
• 7am and 10pm (Monday to Saturday) and  
• 10am and 5pm Sundays, Bank and/or Public Holidays  
 
No deliveries shall be taken or despatched outside the hours hereby set out:  

• 7am and 11pm (Monday-Saturday) 
• 8:30am and 8pm (Sundays and recognised public holidays) 

 

Reason: In the interests of existing and proposed residential amenity 
 
33. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance 

Condition) 
All works r
[...]
uld link up with 
the existing one around the corner on the Avenue.  
 
This land offering would also help secure sufficient sightlines for the access. 
Furthermore, there are a larger scheme along the Avenue which the scheme 
would need to contribute towards in order to help encourage sustainable travel 
to and from the site as well as for the public. Detailed plans are still being 
developed but this could be addressed via a Section 106 contribution. 
 

7. Summary 
The proposed development will generate additional trips which the initial 
impression can be accommodated subject to various mitigation measures such 
as the introduction of a right turn lane as well as other contributions towards 
sustainable travel in the area. This would be subject to the above concerns and 
additional issues being addressed first however. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



o 

18/01532/FUL 
 

 
 
 

Hall 

 

The Stables 
 

 

Hotel 
 

 
 
 

25.0m 

 
 

1 to 16 
Rowan 
House 

 
 
 

o 17 
pen 
use 

 
 

Shelter 
LB 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Roxan 
Court 

 

25.8m 
 

to 8 
3 
10 

 
 

25.3m 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scale: 1:1,250 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
©Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 18/01532/FUL - 73, The Avenue
	Sitemap




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 24 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Mitchell (Vice-Chair), Coombs, G Galton, 
L Harris, Vaughan and Windle 
 

  
23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 6th August 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

24. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01532/FUL - 73, THE AVENUE  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site.  Demolition of existing buildings and construction of Class 
A1 foodstore with associated parking, landscaping and access works. 
 
Simon Reynier -City of Southampton Society, John Morgan, Brian Medham, Pat Usher, 
Stephen Evans and Susan Swallow -Outer Avenue Residents Association (local 
residents/ objecting), James Mitchell (agent), and Councillors Leggett and Shields 
(ward councillors) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Panel noted the amended list of conditions circulated by the presenting officer and 
posted online.  A concern was raised by Members in regard to the access and egress 
to the site by car, especially by those wishing to turn right into Banister Road when 
exiting the site.  Officers agreed to amend to recommendation, as set out below.  
Additional concern was raised with regard to the provision of safe cycling and 
pedestrian facilities on entering the site and it was noted that the Section 106 legal 
agreement would address these concerns with the development and approval of a 
Travel Plan. The Panel requested that conditions relating to the provision of charging 
points for electric cars and the hours of use and delivery be amended, as set out below.  
In addition the Panel requested that officers use the BREEAM standard conditions 
listed as conditions 23 and 24 to ensure that the feasibility of a range of environmental 
measures are fully investigated.   
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) Delegate authority to the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to grant planning permission subject to: agreeing further plans 
addressing access to and egress from the site; the amended planning 
conditions circulated prior to the start of the meeting and posted online; the 



 

- 25 - 
 

amended conditions set out below; and the completion of a S.106 Legal 
Agreement to secure: 
a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 

highway improvements in the vicinity of the site including the provision of 
a right turn lane and improvements to sustainable travel links to the site in 
line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as 
amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core 
Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013); 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer; 

c. Submission, approval and implementation of a Travel Plan; 
d. Submission, approval and implementation of a Servicing Management 

Plan including the routing of HGVs that service the store; 
e. Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction Management 

Plan; 
f. Submission, approval and implementation of a Site Waste Management 

Plan; 
g. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to 

adopting  local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with 
Policies CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 
2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 
2013); and 

h. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management 
Plan setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how 
remaining carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in 
accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (September 2013). 

(ii) That the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 
106 agreement and/or conditions as necessary.  

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable 
period following the Panel meeting, the Service Lead-Infrastructure, Planning 
and Development be delegated authorisation to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement.  

 
Amended Conditions 
 
25.Electric Vehicle Charging Points (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
Prior to commencement amended plans detailing the location of electric charging points 
(covering at least two parking spaces) within the proposed car parking shall be 
submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority unless agreed 
otherwise in writing. The approved scheme shall be implemented and maintained in 
perpetuity unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: To combat the effects of climate change and reduce the emission of 
pollutants in accordance with policy CS20 
 
 



 

- 26 - 
 

37. Hours of Use & Delivery (Performance Condition) 
The food store hereby approved shall not operate outside of the hours hereby set out:  

 7am to 10pm (Monday to Saturday - including recognised Public Holidays) and  

 10am and 5pm (Sundays) 
No deliveries shall be taken or despatched outside the hours hereby set out:  

 7am to 11pm (Monday-Saturday - including recognised Public Holidays); 

 9am to 8pm (Sundays) 
REASON: In the interests of existing and proposed residential amenity. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor Windle declared that as a newly elected Freemantle Councillor she 
had not be previously been involved in this matter and did not withdraw from the 
meeting.  
 

 


